

No. 22-1218

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDY SMITH, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
Section 3 Requires The District Court To Grant A Stay Of Proceedings When Requested By One Of The Parties. ....	4
A. The text mandates a stay.....	4
B. The FAA’s structure confirms that a stay is mandatory. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	9
<i>Arabian Motors Grp. W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 938 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	6, 8
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	11
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	4
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 8
<i>Katz v. Cellco P'Ship</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lloyd v. HOVENSA, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017) .....	7, 9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	4
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1890) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	3, 4, 6
9 U.S.C. § 5 .....	3, 10
9 U.S.C. § 7 .....	3, 10
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....	4, 10
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	4, 10
9 U.S.C. § 11 .....	4, 10
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1) .....	7
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B) .....	10, 11
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3) .....	3, 8
9 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	8
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	5
THE CENTURY DICTIONARY AND CYCLOPEDIA (1904 ed.) .....	5
WEBSTER’S INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1942) .....	5
